

No.14-872

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ERIC O'KEEFE AND
WISCONSIN CLUB FOR GROWTH, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOHN T. CHISHOLM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of *Certiorari* to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
AND BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE*
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE POLITICS
AND FIVE FORMER COMMISSIONERS
OF THE FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALLEN DICKERSON
Counsel of Record
ZAC MORGAN
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
POLITICS
124 S. West St., Ste. 201
Alexandria, VA 22314
adickerson@campaignfreedom.org
(703) 894-6800

February 20, 2015

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Wisconsin’s Theory of Coordination
 Permits Functionally-
 Limitless Investigations to be
 Undertaken on the Thinnest Pretexts 3

 A. The John Doe investigation was
 predicated upon Petitioners’
 discussion of issues, not candidates... 3

 B. The John Doe investigation
 demonstrates that coordination
 investigations are often overbroad
 and extraordinarily invasive 5

 II. Unless Federal Review is
 Available, Similar Investigations
 Threaten to Chill Speech at the
 Heart of Civil Society 10

 A. A number of actors—advocacy
 groups, state legislators, and
 regulators—have proposed
 expansive understandings of
 regulable political activity 10

B. These boundless theories of coordination create opportunities for gamesmanship.....	13
III. The Ability to Politically Organize, Independent of Government Surveillance and Investigation, is a Fundamental Freedom Guaranteed by the Constitution and the Decisions of this Court	16
A. The <i>NAACP</i> line of cases establishes the fundamental right to associate in private for political purposes	16
B. This Court has recognized a First Amendment harm not merely in having speech and association burdened by compelled disclosure, but in denying speakers the timely protection of the federal judiciary	19
C. The seizure challenged here is precisely the form of injury for which § 1983 designates a federal forum ...	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1958)	16, 17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	4, 6, 15, 16, 18, 22
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975)	19
<i>Democratic Governors Ass’n. v. Brandi</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78672 (D. Conn. 2014)	12
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	22
<i>FEC v. Christian Coalition</i> , 52 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 1999)	7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	20
<i>Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1962)	17, 18
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971)	22
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	16, 17, 22

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	20
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	18
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	8
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	15
<i>United States v. Nat'l Comm. for Impeachment</i> , 469 F.2d 1185 (2d Cir. 1972).....	5
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)	21
<i>Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11012 (E.D. Wis. Jan. 30, 2015).....	21
Constitutions	
COLO. CONST., art. XXVIII § 9(2)(a).....	14

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A)	6
42 U.S.C. § 1983	2, 15, 21, 22
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-601b.....	12
CONN. GEN. STAT. § 9-601c(b)(7)	12
MASS. ANN. LAWS ch. 55, § 33(a)	14
UTAH CODE ANN. § 20A-11-101(36)	11

Other Authority*Court Filings*

Plaintiffs and Defendants' Proposed Judgment, ECF No. 130-2, <i>Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , No. 10-669 (E.D. Wis. Nov. 24, 2014)	21
--	----

Proposed Legislation

A. 3863, 215th Leg. (N.J. 2013)	11
H.F. 1944, 88th Leg. (Minn. 2014)	12
H.F. 43, 89th Leg. (Minn. 2015)	12

Administrative Action

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, MUR 4624.....	7
--	---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, MUR 4624, STATEMENT OF COMMISSIONERS SCOTT E. THOMAS AND DANNY L. McDONALD (Sept. 7, 2001).....	13
---	----

News Articles and Other Reports

Associated Press, <i>Prosecutor Asks for Justice Recusal in Walker Case</i> , WISCONSIN LAW JOURNAL, Feb. 13, 2013.....	9
Erin Cox, <i>Hogan Accuses Brown of Illegal Coordination</i> , BALTIMORE SUN, Sept. 8, 2014	8
Monica Davey and Steven Greenhouse, <i>Angry Demonstrations in Wisconsin as Cuts Loom</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Feb. 16, 2011	4
Mark Hemingway, <i>IRS's Lerner Had History of Harassment, Inappropriate Religious Inquiries at FEC</i> , WEEKLY STANDARD, May 20, 2013	7
Charles S. Johnson, <i>Bullock Campaign Under Investigation After Political Practices Complaint</i> , MISSOULIAN, July 1, 2013.....	10
Chisun Lee, <i>et. al</i> , AFTER <i>CITIZENS UNITED</i> : THE STORY IN THE STATES, (Brennan Center for Justice 2014)	11

John Wagner, “Md. Democratic Party Files Complaint Targeting GOP Candidate Larry Hogan”, WASHINGTON POST, July 24, 2013.....	8
“Wisconsin Political Speech Raid”, WALL ST. JOURNAL, Nov. 18, 2013	6
